
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 

9 September 2015 
Committee Room 1-

Town Hall - Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 4  
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Gillian Ford (Chairman) 
Carol Smith (Vice-Chair) 
Jason Frost 
 

Nic Dodin 
John Glanville 
Joshua Chapman 
 

Philippa Crowder 
John Wood 
Keith Roberts 
 

 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS: Statutory Members 
representing the Churches 

Statutory Members 
representing parent 
governors 

 Phillip Grundy, Church of 
England 
Jack How, Roman Catholic 
Church 

Julie Lamb, Special Schools 
Emma Adams, Primary 
Lynda Rice, Secondary 
 

 
Non-voting members representing local teacher unions and professional associations:  
Margaret Cameron (NAHT), Keith Passingham (NASUWT) and Ian Rusha (NUT) 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Agatha Williams 01708 432436 

agatha.williams@onesource.co.uk. 
 

Public Document Pack



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 9 September 2015 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support and scrutinise the Council’s executive arrangements. Each overview and scrutiny sub-
committee has its own remit as set out in the terms of reference but they each meet to 
consider issues of local importance.  
 
The sub-committees have a number of key roles: 
 

1. Providing a critical friend challenge to policy and decision makers. 

 

2. Driving improvement in public services. 

 

3. Holding key local partners to account. 

 

4. Enabling the voice and concerns to the public. 

 

 

The sub-committees consider issues by receiving information from, and questioning, Cabinet 

Members, officers and external partners to develop an understanding of proposals, policy and 

practices. They can then develop recommendations that they believe will improve 

performance, or as a response to public consultations. These are considered by the Overview 

and Scrutiny Board and if approved, submitted for a response to Council, Cabinet and other 

relevant bodies. 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 9 September 2015 

 
 

 

 

Sub-Committees will often establish Topic Groups to examine specific areas in much greater 

detail. These groups consist of a number of Members and the review period can last for 

anything from a few weeks to a year or more to allow the Members to comprehensively 

examine an issue through interviewing expert witnesses, conducting research or undertaking 

site visits. Once the topic group has finished its work it will send a report to the Sub-Committee 

that created it and will often suggest recommendations for the Overview and Scrutiny Board to 

pass to the Council’s Executive. 

 

 

 Terms of Reference 
 

The areas scrutinised by the Committee are: 
 

 Pupil and Student Services (including the Youth Service) 

 Children’s Social Services 

 Safeguarding 

 Adult Education 

 Councillor Calls for Action 

 Social Inclusion  
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 9 September 2015 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 Apologies received from Isobel Cattermole. 

 
 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
  
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 

1 July 2015 and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 UPDATED STAFF STRUCTURE CHART  

 
 Revised and updated staff structure chart – to be tabled. 

 
 

6 CHILDREN, ADULTS & HOUSING: LEARNING & ACHIEVEMENT (Pages 5 - 16) 

 
 Annual Complaints Report 2014/15;  Complaints and Compliments;  

Process Sheet attached. 
  

 

7 CHILDREN, ADULTS & HOUSING: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SERVICES (Pages 17 - 36) 

 
 Annual Complaints Report 2014/15; Complaints and Compliments;  

Process Sheet attached. 
  
 
 
  
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 9 September 2015 

 
 

 

8 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

9 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
 14 January 2016, 15 March 2016, 27 April 2016 

  
  
 

 
  

 
 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration & 

Interim Member Support Manager 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Committee Room 1, Town Hall 
1 July 2015 (7.30  - 9.15 pm) 

 
 
Councillors 
Present: 

Gillian Ford (Chairman),  Philippa Crowder, Nic Dodin, 
Jason Frost, John Glanville 
Fredrick Thompson (representing Carol Smith) and Dilip 
Patel (representing Joshua Chapman) 
 

Apologies 
Received: 
 

Councillors Carol Smith (Vice Chair), John Wood and  
Joshua Chapman 
Ian Rusha (NUT), Phillip Grundy (Church of England), 
Julie Lamb (Special Schools) and Healthwatch Havering 

 
 
The Chairman announced details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 
events that might require the meeting room or building‟s evacuation.  The Chairman 
also reminded all attendees to put their mobile phones and all portable devices to 
„silent‟.  
 
 
1. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests. 
 
 

2. MINUTES 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 29 April 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING 

Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) would replace Statements of Special 
Educational Need (SSEN) and Learning Difficulty Assessments (LDA). No new 
SSEN or LDA‟s had been offered since 1 September 2014. The statutory 
assessment process needed to be co-ordinated across education, health and 
care. It was vital that the EHCP reflected the views, interests and aspirations of 
children, young people and their parents; an officer will provide an update at the 
next meeting. 
 
 

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL 
This item had been deferred fro
[...]
o the strategy, the sustainability of sharing senior 
leadership, the timing of OFSTED inspections and the impact of the future 
requirement for secondary schools to reach 60% 5 A*-C grades.  The officer 
informed the Committee that a review of OFSTED reports was underway which 
would review these figures and percentages, making them more attainable, also 
some inspection results appear inconsistent so will need to be investigated.  
The sustainability issues will be included in the final strategy document.   
 
The possibility of working with other universities (apart from                             
UEL) was discussed; the officer will investigate and provide an update to the 
committee. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officer for his presentation. 
 

  

Page 2



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny  
Sub-Committee, 1 July 2015 

 

 

Page 3 

 

 
7. SEN TRANSPORT 

The panel received a presentation on SEN Transport.  The officer informed the 
panel that Mary Pattinson commissions the service and Asset Management 
Services have had to make savings in the region of £600,000.  This had 
impacted on travelling time i.e. longest journey had increased to 1.5 hours each 
way.  
 
The panel discussed various saving proposals i.e. grants for converting family 
vehicle, school subsidising travel cost and the possibility of “cluster” pick 
up/drop off.  The officer informed the panel that the number of cluster pick up 
had declined as more often than not, once an external assessment had been 
carried out the recommendation was for a door to door service to be provided. 
 
LBH SEN Transport also provides services to Redbridge and Barking & 
Dagenham LA.  Any additional costs recovered are put back into the service, 
thereby reducing the unit cost for LBH pupils.  The fleet is also available for hire 
during the day and evening to maximise usage and increase revenues. 
 
A number of questions and issues were raised i.e. concerns regarding journeys 
taking place during th
[...]

 

Further feedback/scrutiny will be provided once all assessments have 
taken place.    

 

 Time of meetings – all future meetings will commence at 7pm.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 Chairman 

 
 
 

          Date 

Page 4



 
 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
9 September 2015 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

Children, Adults & Housing: Learning & 
Achievement  
Annual Complaints Report 2014/15 
 

 

CMT Lead: 
 

Isobel Cattermole  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Veronica Webb, Senior Complaints &, 
Information Officer 
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens 
Romford RM1 3SL 
Telephone:  01708 432589 

 

 

Policy context: 
 
 

Service Quality and Customer Service  

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

1. The Learning & Achievement report attached as Appendix 1 provides 
information on the complaints received during 2014/15.   It should be noted 
that Maintained Schools and Academies have their own complaints 
procedure which are dealt with through their Governing Bodies and are not 
included within this report. Schools admissions and exclusions are dealt with 
through a statutory appeals process and also not included in this report. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

2. That Members note the contents of the attached report for information. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
3. There were four Ombudsman enquiries during 2014/15, two informal 

enquiries, one which the LGO decided was outside of her jurisdiction and 
one in which the LGO found maladministration with no injustice.  This is in 
relation to a complaint in 2013/14 and the final decision being received in 
2014/15. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Adjudication & Review Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 9 September 2015 

 
 
 

 

 
4. The number of complaints received during 2014/15 dropped by 52% 

compared to 2013/14.   The number of enquiries recorded, which are 
complaints referred back to the schools has increased by 71%.  These 
consist of complaints that are referred back to schools to be taken through 
[...]
t with the high turnover of staff that the Service is able to bring any staffing issues to 
be dealt with through relevant supervision sessions/training/personal development plan 
objectives. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



11 

 Page 31



12 

 

 
13. Complaints Action Plan 

Issues Identified Lessons Learnt Action to be taken Department Timescale Review 

S20 – parents not 
clear about process 
and implications 

clear explanation/ 
information on possible 
implications needs to be 
given at early stage 

 Social workers to be 
reminded to provide concise 
and clear information. 

 Managers to ensure that 
communication is addressed 
through the PDR process. 
 

Triage/MASH & 
Assessment 

On-going This has been difficult to establish due to 
the complexity and broadness of S20.  
Attempts to identify what other local 
authorities were doing on this did not 
prove fruitful. 

S47 – parents not 
given sufficient 
information about 
process  

 Determination of S47 
needs to be consistent.   

 Clear explanation/ 
information about 
process 

 Process already in place that 
two senior managers sign off 
S47s. 

 Social workers to give clear 
and concise information 
about process 

Triage/MASH & 
Assessment 

On-going The leaflets are in the final stages of 
design.   

Important 
information is not 
always recorded 
appropriately 

 Information leading to 
an action/decision 
should be recorded in 
detail. 

 Information needs to be 
recorded accurately 

 Work is already being 
undertaken to look at 
improved recording across 
the service.   

 Assessments to identify 
clearly fact from opinion and 
identify the source of the 
information. 

All On-going Managers continue to carry out case file 
audits to ensure recording is appropriate. 

Better 
communication 
around contact 
arrangements and 
case progression 

 Communication around 
changes in contact with 
families. 

 Communication gap 
when social worker 
leaves. 

 To explore better 
communication re contact 
arrangements and case 
progression  

 

All On-going Management arrangements were 
strengthened during 2014-2015 to assist 
in improving practice overall. Staff 
retention remains an issue but it is 
improving and ensuring better 
communication with families and better 
handovers is being addressed in 
supervision and through the Council’s 
Personal Development Review (PDR) 
process. 

P
age 32



13 

 

 
Issues Identified Lessons Learnt Action to be taken Department Timescale Review 

Support for Special 
Guardians and clear 
advice/information 
regarding financial 
support and other 
support available. 

 Advice/support should 
be given prior to Special 
Guardianship Order 

 Details of funding 
should be made clear 
with specific dates. 

 Manager to be appointed to 
oversee advice/support given 
to Special Guardians to 
ensure consistency and 
clarity  

 Specific dates should be 
included on funding rather 
than general time period. 

Adoption On-going  Special Guardianship leaflet has 
been produced giving information 
and advice. 

 Practice Manager appointed to 
oversee Special Guardians. 

 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



Page 36


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	6 CHILDREN, ADULTS & HOUSING: LEARNING & ACHIEVEMENT
	Item 6a - Final LA Annual Complaints Report 2014-15
	Item 6b - 2015-08-26 LA complaints report process form

	7 CHILDREN, ADULTS & HOUSING: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES
	Item 7a - CYP Final Children's Annual Complaints Report for 2014-15
	Item 7b - 2015-08-26 CYPS complaints report process form (3)




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CHILDREN & LEARNING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 1-Town Hall - Town Hall 

9 September 2015 (7.00  - 8.40 pm) 
 
 
Present: Councillors Gillian Ford (Chairman), Carol Smith (Vice-

Chair), Nic Dodin, John Glanville, Joshua Chapman, 
Philippa Crowder, John Wood and Keith Roberts 
 

 Co-opted Members: Jack How and Lynda Rice 
 

 Non-voting Member: Ian Rusha 
 

 The Chairman advised those present of action to be 
taken in the event of an emergency evacuation of the 
building becoming necessary 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Jason Frost, co-opted member Julie Lamb and Emma 
Adams and Keith Passingham 

 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from: 
Councillor Jason Frost, Emma Adams (Primary Schools), Keith Passingham 
(NASUWT) and Healthwatch Havering 
 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of pecuniary interests. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced details of the arrangements in case of fire or 
other events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.  
The Chairman also reminded all attendees to put their mobile phones and 
all portable devices to ‘silent’. 
 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 1 July 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 9 September 2015 

 

2M 

 

 
5 MATTERS ARISING  

 
Mark Butler had provided an update regarding the 2 outstanding issues:   

       The vehicle with faulty air conditioning had been repaired the 
following day.

       Asset Management are not party to data on missed registrations.  
Have asked our software supplier to generate a standard report on 
number of routes where the bus arrives late at the final (school) 
destination.  Just to briefly outline, one potential complication on this 
arises where we have several routes running to the same school 
(e.g. Ravensbourne) whilst the final bus has arrived on time at it’s 
destination, the children may not exit the bus immediately due to 
arrangements with the school for disembarking children and the time 
taken to clear the buses ahead.  We have accordingly asked the 
report to adopt the time that the bus arrives at the school rather than 
the time the children are finally disembarked.

  
The work plan of future agenda items will be circulated to members.   

  
There were no other matter arising. 
  
 

6 UPDATED STAFF STRUCTURE CHART  
 
Final stages of updating will be circulated to Sub-Committee shortly. 
 
 

7 CHILDREN, ADULTS & HOUSING: LEARNING & ACHIEVEMENT  
 
The Committee discussed the Annual Complaints Report 2014/15 as 
concerns were raised about the inability of the software to record outcomes.  
The Committee agreed that outcomes need to be included and recorded as 
there is a cost implication which needs to be addressed.  Although it 
appears that the number of complaints has increased, once an explained 
has been provided the complaint was easily resolved.  The Sub-Committee 
was informed that the response timeframes have increased from ten to 
fifteen days.  

 
ACTION:  Recording of outcomes to be referred to Adjudications Review. 
 
 

8 CHILDREN, ADULTS & HOUSING: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
SERVICES  
 
The Sub-Committee discussed the Annual Complaints Report 2014/15 and 
agreed that benchmarking on feeding back on communication or the lack of 
communication would be useful and requested an update (Item 3.2/page 5 
of the report).  The Sub-Committee also discussed the need to encourage 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 9 September 2015 

 

3M 

 

staff and officers to report compliments as these need to be recorded 
centrally as they can often increase confidence in the service.  

 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the new Special Guardianship leaflet 
was now available, which explained the 2 year agreement with a family 
member, assessment requirements and the financial package. 

 
Section 20 - this can often be a complex process as the legislation can be 
distressing for parents.  The best way forward would be to provide links and 
explanations when/where ever possible.  Officers will look at individual 
cases and add to the audit plan. 

 
Section 47 – a leaflet explaining the process is currently being updated and 
will be available shortly. 

 
Social Workers – a number of concerns around using agency Social 
Workers.  Suggestions were discussed as the need to target, retain and 
train good Social Workers is paramount.   

 
ACTIONS:  Section 20, Section 47 and Special Guardianship leaflets to be 

circulated.  Update on outcomes and retaining Social Workers to be 
provided. 

 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
MP informed the Committee that Abbs Cross Academy had gone into 
special measure last summer due to safeguarding issues. The Chair of the 
Governors met with LA officers in July to discuss safeguarding and the 
OFSTED report which confirmed that no child/children were at risk.  Further 
meetings have since taken place between the Chair of Governors, the new 
Head Teacher and senior officers to resolve any outstanding issues.  

 
Senior officers will have discussions with other Academies in the future 
regarding any safeguarding concerns before they become an issue.  The 
Committee was informed that the LA can ask to visit Academies, but the 
Academies can decline these requests, only the Regional School 
Commissioner can visits Academies at will, but this role covers a large 
geographical area, potentially restricting the RS Commissioner’s 
relationship with each Academy. 
 
ACTION:  MP to provide the revised Whistle Blowing Policy which will be an 
agenda item at the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Children & Learning Overview & Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee, 9 September 2015 

 

4M 

 

10 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
8 October 2015 – joint meeting with Health OSSC 
14 January 2016 
15 March 2015 
27 April 2016 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


